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Kailways this traffic is accepted ireely without any quota limitation.

(b ) and (c ). Tw o statements contain ing the required information are heie-
with attached. [See Appendix X , annexure No. 8 .]

Quarantine Restrictions

565. Siiri N. Sreekantan .Nair: (a)
Will the Minister o f Health be pleased to state which South East Asian coun tries enforce a oeriod o f quarantine for Indian Third Class passengers?

(b ) Do these countries also enforce quarantine for any other Asian na tionals?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur); (a) Singapore and Malaya.

(b ) Yes, for all deck passenger^.

Accidents t o Electric Trains

566. Shrl N. Sreekantan Nalr: W ill the Minister o f Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number o f accidents on the Electric Train Services of Bom bay and passenger deaths due to them during 1951, 1952 and 1953 respectively; and

(b) the steps taken, if any, to pre vent such accidents?

The Deputy Mhllster of Railwar^
and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
The information is furnished below:—

to • o f accidents electric trains

No. o f deaths
as a result o f the

accidents
1951 6 _
1952 6 I
1953 7 I

(b ) Steps taken include—
(i) Disciplinary action against staff held responsible for the acci dents.

(ii) Precautionary measures for prevention of fires due to various causes, on the electric trains.

(iii) Improvement in the design
o f roof construction of electric coaches to prevent its being affect ed by fire from ’ electrical short cir cuits etc.

(iv ) Education of staff through Refresher Courses, Railway
Gazettes in accident prevention measures, to mr ke t hem more safety minded am' to keep up their knowledge of rules and regulations designed for safe working o f trains etc.

Grain - Shops

567. Shri K. C. Sodhia: (a) W ill thc>
Minister o f Railways be pleased tostate the total number of grain shops.
Zone-wise, on the Indian Railways during 1953-54?

(b ) What was the total number o f ' staff attached to them under (i>
Officers and (ii) other categories?

(c ) What was the value of goods handled by them?

(d) What was the total number of employees receiving their supplies ̂
from  these shops?

(e) What was the amount of sub sidy paid to these shops?

The Deputy Minister of Railways^
and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) to (e). A fltatement giving the required information is herewith attached [See Appendix X , annexure No. 9 .]*

Agricultural Farms

568. Shri Boovaraghasamy: (a ) W ill the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the number o f

Central Government Agricultural Farms:
in each State?

(b ) What acreage o f land is b e ing cultivated in each Farm?

♦The original reply by the Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport reads as follows :— .

“ (a) to (c), A statement giving the required information is herewith attached.”

The reply as printed above was sent by the Deputy Minister afterwards in. substitution of the original reply. ,
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(c ) What amount is spent annual ly by Government on each of these

Farms?

The Minister o f Food and Aericulture (Shrl Kidwai): (a) to (c ). A statement is laid On the Table of the House. [See Appendix X , annexure No. lO.J

Canteens o n Railways

.569. Shri Ratnji Vcrm a: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to slate:

(a) the rules and orders for the running of canteens in the Railway offices; and

(b) what part of the cost o f manage ment and supervision o f each o f the canteens attached to the Railway Board and the offices o f the Northern

Railway located at Delhi is borne by Government?

The Deputy Minister o f Railways and Transport (S iiil A la fesani; (a)
Som e o f the important iaistructions regarding setting up o f canteens in Railway Offices are as under :—

(1) Canteens should be ox>ened at points where considerable number o f staff are concentrated.

(2) Canteens should be run on a no profit no-loss basis.

(3) Canteens should be run prefer ably on a departmental basis but there is no objection to the Consumer Co operative Societies taking over the run ning of canteens wherever this is pos sible.

(4) Whether run department ally or otherwise, railway administtrations should provide and maintain the required accommodation on a nominal rental. Sanitary and electric installa tions, furniture and cooking utensils should be provided free of charge.
Charges on account o f service taxes and consumption of electric and water should also be borne by the Railway administration where necessary.

(b) The canteens attached to the Office of the Northern Railway located in Delhi are run as follows:—

(i) Divisional Supdt.’s 13y the employees Office, New Delhi Bran- under the super-chcs of Hcadquancrs vision of ihc ad-Office at Mali Ruad and minisiraiicn. ai KasbmiriCatc.

2̂) Traffic Accounts By Co-opera live Office, Delhi Kishanganj. Stores.

(3) Headquarters Office, By contractors.
Baroda House, New
Delhi.

In the case o f canteens worked by the employees themselves, the pay of the manager only is borne by the canteen accounts and the supervision and management by railway em ployees is in an honorary capacity.
In the case o f canteens run by Co-operative Societies, 50 per cent,
o f the cost of management for the first 3 years is borne by the railway in accordance with the policy o f en couraging co-operative schemes.

There is no canteen attached to the Railway Board’s Office.
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The Minister of Food and Airricul ̂
tore (Shri Kidwai); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of Himachal Pradesh are reported to have brought an area of 162 acres under thl^

